LB273

LEGISLATIVE BILL 273

Approved by the Governor June 1, 1977

Introduced by F. Lewis, 45

AN ACT relating to crimes and punishment; to make it a crime to accept for a fee, directly or indirectly, anything of value to be wagered, transmitted, or delivered for wager in any pari-mutuel or certificate system of wagering on horse races; and to provide penalties.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Whoever for a fee, directly or indirectly, accepts anything or value to be wagered or to be transmitted or delivered for wager in any pari-mutuel or certificate system of wagering on horse races, or for a fee delivers anything of value which has been received outside of the enclosure of a race track holding a race meet licensed under Chapter 2, article 12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and amendments thereto, to be placed as wagers in the pari-mutuel pool or certificate system of wagering on horse racing within such enclosure shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than one hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than six months, or be both so fined and imprisoned.